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Coverage Rationale 
 
<Please refer to Medical Benefit Plan Sponsor for preferred medications. Preferred products may be 
updated and therefore subject to change>. 
 
This policy is applicable for rituximab for injection for non-oncology indications only. Please see the 
‘Oncology Medication Clinical Coverage’ Policy for oncology indications.  
 
Immune or Idiopathic Thrombocytopenic Purpura (Off-Label) 
For initial coverage of Rituximab for Immune or Idiopathic Thrombocytopenic Purpura (Off-Label), the 
following will be required: 

• Diagnosis of immune or idiopathic thrombocytopenic purpura (off-label) 
• Trial and failure, contraindication, or intolerance to at least ONE of the following:   

o Glucocorticoids (e.g., prednisone, methylprednisolone)  
o Immunoglobulins (e.g., IVIg)  
o Splenectomy  

• Documented platelet count of less than 50 x 10^9 / L 
 
Pemphigus Vulgaris 
For initial coverage of Rituximab for Pemphigus Vulgaris, the following will be required: 

• Diagnosis of moderate to severe Pemphigus Vulgaris 
 
For reauthorization coverage of Rituximab for Pemphigus Vulgaris, the following will be required: 

• Documentation of positive clinical response to Rituxan therapy 
 

Related Policies 
• Oncology Medication Clinical Coverage 
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Rheumatoid Arthritis (RA) 
For initial coverage of Rituximab for Rheumatoid Arthritis (RA), the following will be required: 

• All of the following: 
o Diagnosis of moderate to severe rheumatoid arthritis activity and 
o Minimum duration of a 3-month trial and failure, contraindication, or intolerance to one of the following 

conventional therapies at maximally tolerated doses:  
 methotrexate  
 leflunomide  
 sulfasalazine and 

o Used in combination with methotrexate  
 

OR 
• Continuation of prior rituximab therapy, defined as no more than a 45-day gap in therapy 

 
For reauthorization coverage of Rituximab for Rheumatoid Arthritis (RA), the following will be required: 

• Documentation of positive clinical response to therapy as evidenced by at least one of the following:  
o Reduction in the total active (swollen and tender) joint count from baseline  
o Improvement in symptoms (e.g., pain, stiffness, inflammation) from baseline and 

• At least 16 weeks have elapsed since last course of therapy  
 
Wegener’s Granulomatosis and Microscopic Polyangiitis 
For initial coverage of Rituximab for Wegener’s Granulomatosis and Microscopic Polyangiitis, the following will 
be required: 

• One of the following diagnoses:  
o Granulomatosis with Polyangiitis (GPA) (Wegener’s Granulomatosis)  
o Microscopic Polyangiitis and 

• Used in combination with glucocorticoids (e.g., prednisone)  
 
 
Applicable Codes 
 
The following list(s) of procedure and/or diagnosis codes is provided for reference purposes only and may not be all 
inclusive. Listing of a code in this policy does not imply that the service described by the code is a covered or non-
covered health service. Benefit coverage for health services is determined by the member specific benefit plan 
document and applicable laws that may require coverage for a specific service. The inclusion of a code does not imply 
any right to reimbursement or guarantee claim payment. Other Policies and Guidelines may apply. 
 

HCPCS Code Description 
J9310 Injection, rituximab, 100 mg 
J9311 Injection, rituximab 10 mg and hyaluronidase 
J9312 Injection, rituximab, 10 mg 
Q5115 Injection, rituximab-abbs, biosimilar, (Truxima), 10 mg 
Q5119 Injection, rituximab-pvvr, biosimilar (Ruxience), 10 mg 
Q5123 Injection, rituximab-arrx, biosimilar, (Riabni), 10 mg 

 
ICD-10 Code Description 

D47.Z1 Post-transplant lymphoproliferative disorder (PTLD) 
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ICD-10 Code Description 
D59.0 Drug-induced autoimmune hemolytic anemia 
D59.1 Other autoimmune hemolytic anemia 

D59.10 Autoimmune hemolytic anemia, unspecified 
D59.11 Warm autoimmune hemolytic anemia 
D59.12 Cold autoimmune hemolytic anemia 
D59.13 Mixed type autoimmune hemolytic anemia 
D59.19 Other autoimmune hemolytic anemia 
D69.3 Immune thrombocytopenic purpura 

G04.81 Other encephalitis and encephalomyelitis 
G35 Multiple sclerosis 

G97.82 Other post-procedural complications and disorders of nervous system 
G36.0 Neuromyelitis optica 
L10.0 Pemphigus vulgaris 
L10.1 Pemphigus vegetans 
L10.2 Pemphigus foliaceous 
L10.3 Brazilian pemphigus [fogo selvagem] 
L10.4 Pemphigus erythematosus 
L10.5 Drug-induced pemphigus 

L10.81 Paraneoplastic pemphigus 
L10.89 Other pemphigus 
L10.9 Pemphigus, unspecified 
L12.0 Bullous pemphigoid 
L12.1 Cicatricial pemphigoid 
L12.8 Other pemphigoid 
L12.9 Pemphigoid, unspecified 
L13.8 Other specified bullous disorders 
L14 Bullous disorders in diseases classified elsewhere 

M05.00 Felty's syndrome, unspecified site 
M05.011 Felty's syndrome, right shoulder 
M05.012 Felty's syndrome, left shoulder 
M05.019 Felty's syndrome, unspecified shoulder 
M05.021 Felty's syndrome, right elbow 
M05.022 Felty's syndrome, left elbow 
M05.029 Felty's syndrome, unspecified elbow 
M05.031 Felty's syndrome, right wrist 
M05.032 Felty's syndrome, left wrist 
M05.039 Felty's syndrome, unspecified wrist 
M05.041 Felty's syndrome, right hand 
M05.042 Felty's syndrome, left hand 
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ICD-10 Code Description 
M05.049 Felty's syndrome, unspecified hand 
M05.051 Felty's syndrome, right hip 
M05.052 Felty's syndrome, left hip 
M05.059 Felty's syndrome, unspecified hip 
M05.061 Felty's syndrome, right knee 
M05.062 Felty's syndrome, left knee 
M05.069 Felty's syndrome, unspecified knee 
M05.071 Felty's syndrome, right ankle and foot 
M05.072 Felty's syndrome, left ankle and foot 
M05.079 Felty's syndrome, unspecified ankle and foot 
M05.09 Felty's syndrome, multiple sites 
M05.20 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified site 

M05.211 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of right shoulder 
M05.212 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of left shoulder 
M05.219 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified shoulder 
M05.221 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of right elbow 
M05.222 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of left elbow 
M05.229 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified elbow 
M05.231 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of right wrist 
M05.232 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of left wrist 
M05.239 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified wrist 
M05.241 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of right hand 
M05.242 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of left hand 
M05.249 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified hand 
M05.251 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of right hip 
M05.252 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of left hip 
M05.259 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified hip 
M05.261 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of right knee 
M05.262 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of left knee 
M05.269 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified knee 
M05.271 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of right ankle and foot 
M05.272 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of left ankle and foot 
M05.279 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified ankle and foot 
M05.29 Rheumatoid vasculitis with rheumatoid arthritis of multiple sites 
M05.30 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified site 

M05.311 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of right shoulder 
M05.312 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of left shoulder 
M05.319 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified shoulder 
M05.321 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of right elbow 
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ICD-10 Code Description 
M05.322 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of left elbow 
M05.329 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified elbow 
M05.331 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of right wrist 
M05.332 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of left wrist 
M05.339 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified wrist 
M05.341 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of right hand 
M05.342 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of left hand 
M05.349 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified hand 
M05.351 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of right hip 
M05.352 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of left hip 
M05.359 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified hip 
M05.361 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of right knee 
M05.362 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of left knee 
M05.369 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified knee 
M05.371 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of right ankle and foot 
M05.372 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of left ankle and foot 
M05.379 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified ankle and foot 
M05.39 Rheumatoid heart disease with rheumatoid arthritis of multiple sites 
M05.40 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified site 

M05.411 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of right shoulder 
M05.412 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of left shoulder 
M05.419 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified shoulder 
M05.421 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of right elbow 
M05.422 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of left elbow 
M05.429 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified elbow 
M05.431 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of right wrist 
M05.432 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of left wrist 
M05.439 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified wrist 
M05.441 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of right hand 
M05.442 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of left hand 
M05.449 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified hand 
M05.451 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of right hip 
M05.452 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of left hip 
M05.459 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified hip 
M05.461 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of right knee 
M05.462 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of left knee 
M05.469 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified knee 
M05.471 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of right ankle and foot 
M05.472 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of left ankle and foot 
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ICD-10 Code Description 
M05.479 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified ankle and foot 
M05.49 Rheumatoid myopathy with rheumatoid arthritis of multiple sites 
M05.50 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified site 

M05.511 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of right shoulder 
M05.512 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of left shoulder 
M05.519 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified shoulder 
M05.521 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of right elbow 
M05.522 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of left elbow 
M05.529 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified elbow 
M05.531 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of right wrist 
M05.532 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of left wrist 
M05.539 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified wrist 
M05.541 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of right hand 
M05.542 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of left hand 
M05.549 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified hand 
M05.551 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of right hip 
M05.552 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of left hip 
M05.559 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified hip 
M05.561 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of right knee 
M05.562 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of left knee 
M05.569 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified knee 
M05.571 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of right ankle and foot 
M05.572 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of left ankle and foot 
M05.579 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified ankle and foot 
M05.59 Rheumatoid polyneuropathy with rheumatoid arthritis of multiple sites 
M05.60 Rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified site with involvement of other organs and systems 

M05.611 Rheumatoid arthritis of right shoulder with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.612 Rheumatoid arthritis of left shoulder with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.619 Rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified shoulder with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.621 Rheumatoid arthritis of right elbow with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.622 Rheumatoid arthritis of left elbow with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.629 Rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified elbow with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.631 Rheumatoid arthritis of right wrist with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.632 Rheumatoid arthritis of left wrist with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.639 Rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified wrist with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.641 Rheumatoid arthritis of right hand with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.642 Rheumatoid arthritis of left hand with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.649 Rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified hand with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.651 Rheumatoid arthritis of right hip with involvement of other organs and systems 
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ICD-10 Code Description 
M05.652 Rheumatoid arthritis of left hip with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.659 Rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified hip with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.661 Rheumatoid arthritis of right knee with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.662 Rheumatoid arthritis of left knee with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.669 Rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified knee with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.671 Rheumatoid arthritis of right ankle and foot with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.672 Rheumatoid arthritis of left ankle and foot with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.679 Rheumatoid arthritis of unspecified ankle and foot with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.69 Rheumatoid arthritis of multiple sites with involvement of other organs and systems 
M05.70 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified site without organ or systems 

involvement 
M05.711 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of right shoulder without organ or systems 

involvement 
M05.712 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of left shoulder without organ or systems 

involvement 
M05.719 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified shoulder without organ or systems 

involvement 
M05.721 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of right elbow without organ or systems involvement 
M05.722 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of left elbow without organ or systems involvement 
M05.729 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified elbow without organ or systems 

involvement 
M05.731 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of right wrist without organ or systems involvement 
M05.732 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of left wrist without organ or systems involvement 
M05.739 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified wrist without organ or systems 

involvement 
M05.741 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of right hand without organ or systems involvement 
M05.742 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of left hand without organ or systems involvement 
M05.749 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified hand without organ or systems 

involvement 
M05.751 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of right hip without organ or systems involvement 
M05.752 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of left hip without organ or systems involvement 
M05.759 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified hip without organ or systems 

involvement 
M05.761 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of right knee without organ or systems involvement 
M05.762 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of left knee without organ or systems involvement 
M05.769 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified knee without organ or systems 

involvement 
M05.771 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of right ankle and foot without organ or systems 

involvement 
M05.772 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of left ankle and foot without organ or systems 

involvement 



 

Title: Rituximab (Riabni™, Rituxan®, Ruxience®, & Truxima®) Page 8 of 21 
 Effective 03/01/2025 

 
 

ICD-10 Code Description 
M05.779 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified ankle and foot without organ or 

systems involvement 
M05.79 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of multiple sites without organ or systems 

involvement 
M05.7A Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of other specified site without organ or systems 

involvement 
M05.80 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified site 

M05.811 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of right shoulder 
M05.812 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of left shoulder 
M05.819 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified shoulder 
M05.821 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of right elbow 
M05.822 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of left elbow 
M05.829 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified elbow 
M05.831 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of right wrist 
M05.832 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of left wrist 
M05.839 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified wrist 
M05.841 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of right hand 
M05.842 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of left hand 
M05.849 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified hand 
M05.851 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of right hip 
M05.852 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of left hip 
M05.859 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified hip 
M05.861 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of right knee 
M05.862 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of left knee 
M05.869 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified knee 
M05.871 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of right ankle and foot 
M05.872 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of left ankle and foot 
M05.879 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of unspecified ankle and foot 
M05.89 Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of multiple sites 
M05.8A Other rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor of other specified site 
M05.9 Rheumatoid arthritis with rheumatoid factor, unspecified 

M06.00 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, unspecified site 
M06.011 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, right shoulder 
M06.012 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, left shoulder 
M06.019 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, unspecified shoulder 
M06.021 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, right elbow 
M06.022 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, left elbow 
M06.029 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, unspecified elbow 
M06.031 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, right wrist 
M06.032 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, left wrist 
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ICD-10 Code Description 
M06.039 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, unspecified wrist 
M06.041 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, right hand 
M06.042 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, left hand 
M06.049 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, unspecified hand 
M06.051 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, right hip 
M06.052 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, left hip 
M06.059 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, unspecified hip 
M06.061 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, right knee 
M06.062 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, left knee 
M06.069 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, unspecified knee 
M06.071 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, right ankle and foot 
M06.072 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, left ankle and foot 
M06.079 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, unspecified ankle and foot 
M06.08 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, vertebrae 
M06.09 Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, multiple sites 
M06.0A Rheumatoid arthritis without rheumatoid factor, other specified site 
M06.1 Adult-onset Still's disease 

M06.20 Rheumatoid bursitis, unspecified site 
M06.211 Rheumatoid bursitis, right shoulder 
M06.212 Rheumatoid bursitis, left shoulder 
M06.219 Rheumatoid bursitis, unspecified shoulder 
M06.221 Rheumatoid bursitis, right elbow 
M06.222 Rheumatoid bursitis, left elbow 
M06.229 Rheumatoid bursitis, unspecified elbow 
M06.231 Rheumatoid bursitis, right wrist 
M06.232 Rheumatoid bursitis, left wrist 
M06.239 Rheumatoid bursitis, unspecified wrist 
M06.241 Rheumatoid bursitis, right hand 
M06.242 Rheumatoid bursitis, left hand 
M06.249 Rheumatoid bursitis, unspecified hand 
M06.251 Rheumatoid bursitis, right hip 
M06.252 Rheumatoid bursitis, left hip 
M06.259 Rheumatoid bursitis, unspecified hip 
M06.261 Rheumatoid bursitis, right knee 
M06.262 Rheumatoid bursitis, left knee 
M06.269 Rheumatoid bursitis, unspecified knee 
M06.271 Rheumatoid bursitis, right ankle and foot 
M06.272 Rheumatoid bursitis, left ankle and foot 
M06.279 Rheumatoid bursitis, unspecified ankle and foot 
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ICD-10 Code Description 
M06.28 Rheumatoid bursitis, vertebrae 
M06.29 Rheumatoid bursitis, multiple sites 
M06.30 Rheumatoid nodule, unspecified site 

M06.311 Rheumatoid nodule, right shoulder 
M06.312 Rheumatoid nodule, left shoulder 
M06.319 Rheumatoid nodule, unspecified shoulder 
M06.321 Rheumatoid nodule, right elbow 
M06.322 Rheumatoid nodule, left elbow 
M06.329 Rheumatoid nodule, unspecified elbow 
M06.331 Rheumatoid nodule, right wrist 
M06.332 Rheumatoid nodule, left wrist 
M06.339 Rheumatoid nodule, unspecified wrist 
M06.341 Rheumatoid nodule, right hand 
M06.342 Rheumatoid nodule, left hand 
M06.349 Rheumatoid nodule, unspecified hand 
M06.351 Rheumatoid nodule, right hip 
M06.352 Rheumatoid nodule, left hip 
M06.359 Rheumatoid nodule, unspecified hip 
M06.361 Rheumatoid nodule, right knee 
M06.362 Rheumatoid nodule, left knee 
M06.369 Rheumatoid nodule, unspecified knee 
M06.371 Rheumatoid nodule, right ankle and foot 
M06.372 Rheumatoid nodule, left ankle and foot 
M06.379 Rheumatoid nodule, unspecified ankle and foot 
M06.38 Rheumatoid nodule, vertebrae 
M06.39 Rheumatoid nodule, multiple sites 
M06.4 Inflammatory polyarthropathy 

M06.80 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, unspecified site 
M06.811 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, right shoulder 
M06.812 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, left shoulder 
M06.819 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, unspecified shoulder 
M06.821 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, right elbow 
M06.822 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, left elbow 
M06.829 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, unspecified elbow 
M06.831 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, right wrist 
M06.832 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, left wrist 
M06.839 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, unspecified wrist 
M06.841 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, right hand 
M06.842 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, left hand 
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ICD-10 Code Description 
M06.849 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, unspecified hand 
M06.851 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, right hip 
M06.852 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, left hip 
M06.859 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, unspecified hip 
M06.861 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, right knee 
M06.862 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, left knee 
M06.869 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, unspecified knee 
M06.871 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, right ankle and foot 
M06.872 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, left ankle and foot 
M06.879 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, unspecified ankle and foot 
M06.88 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, vertebrae 
M06.89 Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, multiple sites 
M06.8A Other specified rheumatoid arthritis, other specified site 
M06.9 Rheumatoid arthritis, unspecified 
M30.0 Polyarteritis nodosa 
M30.1 Polyarteritis with lung involvement [Churg-Strauss] 
M30.2 Juvenile polyarteritis 
M30.8 Other conditions related to polyarteritis nodosa 

M31.10 Thrombotic microangiopathy, unspecified 
M31.11 Hematopoietic stem cell transplantation-associated thrombotic microangiopathy [HSCT-TMA] 
M31.19 Other thrombotic microangiopathy 
M31.30 Wegener's granulomatosis without renal involvement 
M31.31 Wegener's granulomatosis with renal involvement 
M31.7 Microscopic polyangiitis 

T45.1X5A Adverse effect of antineoplastic and immunosuppressive drugs, initial encounter 
T45.1X5D Adverse effect of antineoplastic and immunosuppressive drugs, subsequent encounter 
T45.1X5S Adverse effect of antineoplastic and immunosuppressive drugs, sequela 

Z92.22 Personal history of monoclonal drug therapy 
 
 
Background 
 
Rituximab is a chimeric immunoglobulin G1 (IgG1) monoclonal antibody (mAb), which targets CD20, a protein on most B 
cells, and is thought to act primarily by depleting CD20-positive B cells. B cell depletion also appears to have long-acting 
effects on immune cell function. 
 
Rituxan (rituximab) was FDA-approved in November 1997 for relapsed or refractory, CD20-positive, B-cell, low-grade or 
follicular non-Hodgkin’s Lymphoma (NHL), and has since received FDA-approval for additional oncologic or autoimmune 
indications, which may be protected by patent or orphan drug exclusivity. Rituximab is considered the standard of care 
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for patients with B-cell malignancies. Oncology indications for rituximab are discussed in the “Oncology Medication 
Clinical Coverage” medical policy.  
 
Riabni (rituximab-arrx) received FDA approval on December 17, 2020 as the third Rituxan biosimilar (Amgen press 
release 2020). Truxima (rituximab-abbs) was FDA-approved in November 2018 as the first biosimilar for Rituxan and 
Ruxience (rituximab-pvvr) was FDA-approved in July 2019 as the second Rituxan biosimilar (FDA press release 2018, 
Pfizer press release 2019).  
 
Riabni, Ruxience and Truxima share Rituxan’s indications for treatment of NHL, chronic lymphocytic leukemia (CLL), and 
Granulomatosis with Polyangiitis (GPA) (Wegner’s Granulomatosis) and Microscopic Polyangiitis (MPA) in adult patients. 
Only Truxima shares Rituxan’s indication for treatment of rheumatoid arthritis (RA). None of the products share 
Rituxan’s indication for treatment of GPA and MPG in pediatric patients ≥ 2 years of age or pemphigus vulgaris (PV). 
 
 
Clinical Evidence 
 
Rheumatoid arthritis (RA) 
 
Two studies, 1 double-blind and 1 open-label, evaluated Rituxan (rituximab) in patients who had failed treatment with a 
TNF blocker (Cohen et al 2006, Haraoui et al 2011).  All patients continued to receive MTX.  Both studies showed > 50% 
of patients achieving America College of Rheumatology (ACR 20 response).  Adverse Events (AEs) were generally mild to 
moderate in severity.  
 
A Cochrane review (Lopez-Olivo et al 2015) examined Rituxan (rituximab) for the treatment of RA. Eight studies and a 
total of 2720 patients were included. Rituximab plus MTX, compared to MTX alone, resulted in more patients achieving 
ACR 50 at 24 weeks (29% vs 9%, respectively) and clinical remission at 52 weeks (22% vs 11%). In addition, rituximab plus 
methotrexate (MTX) compared to MTX alone resulted in more patients having no radiographic progression (70% vs 59% 
at 24 weeks, with similar results at 52 through 56 and 104 weeks). Benefits were also shown for physical function and 
quality of life (QoL).  
 
Truxima (rituximab-abbs) was compared to Rituxan (rituximab) in 372 patients in a double-blind, multicenter, 
randomized Phase 3 trial (Park et al 2018). The primary efficacy endpoint, change from baseline in DAS28 based on C-
reactive protein (CRP) at week 24, was -2.13 and -2.09 for Truxima and Rituxan, respectively (TD, -0.04; 95% CI, -0.29 to 
0.21). Equivalence was demonstrated between the 2 products. Secondary endpoints were also very similar between the 
2 groups. In an extension of this study, 330 patients received a second 24-week course of their assigned study drug 
(Truxima or Rituxan) (Suh et al 2019). Mean change in DAS28-CRP from baseline to week 48 was similar between groups 
(-2.7 and -2.6 for Truxima and Rituxan, respectively). ACR 20/50/70 responses were also similar between groups at week 
48. After week 48, 295 patients entered a second extension phase that continued until week 72; during this extension 
phase, patients who were previously receiving Truxima or Rituxan (European Union formulation) received Truxima, 
while patients who were previously receiving Rituxan (United States formulation) were randomized 1:1 to continue 
receiving Rituxan (United States formulation) or switch to Truxima (Shim et al 2019). All patients experienced similar 
improvements in disease activity parameters, including Disease Activity Score 28 (DAS28) and ACR response rates. 
Switching from Rituxan to Truxima did not result in any clinically meaningful efficacy differences. 
 
Riabni (rituximab-arrx) was compared to Rituxan (rituximab) in a double-blind, multicenter, randomized controlled trial 
(Burmester et al 2020). The primary efficacy endpoint, change from baseline in DAS28-CRP at week 24, was -2.197 and -
2.125 for Riabni and Rituxan, respectively (difference between means, -0.02%; 90% CI, -0.225 to 0.264). Equivalence was 
demonstrated between the 2 products. 
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Another recent randomized trial (Manders et al 2015) evaluated the use of Orencia (abatacept) (n = 43), Rituxan 
(rituximab) (n = 46), or a different TNF inhibitor (n = 50) in patients (n =139) with active RA despite previous TNF 
inhibitor treatment. Actemra (tocilizumab) was not included. In this trial, there were no significant differences with 
respect to DAS28, Health Assessment Questionnaire-Disability Index (HAQ-DI), or Short Form (36) Health Survey (SF-36) 
over the 1-year treatment period, and AEs also appeared similar. A cost-effectiveness analysis was also included in this 
publication, but results are not reported in this review.     
 
An additional Cochrane review evaluated biologics for RA in patients naïve to MTX in 19 studies (Singh et al 2017[b]). 
Agents included in the review were Humira (adalimumab), Enbrel (etanercept), Simponi (golimumab), Remicade 
(infliximab), Orencia (abatacept), and Rituxan (rituximab). When combined with MTX, use of biologics showed a benefit 
in ACR 50 vs comparator (MTX/MTX plus methylprednisolone) (RR, 1.40; 95% CI, 1.30 to 1.49) and in RA remission rates 
(RR, 1.62; 95% CI, 1.33 to 1.98), but no difference was found for radiographic progression. When used without MTX, 
there was no significant difference in efficacy between biologics and MTX. 
 
Granulomatosis with Polyangiitis (GPA) (Wegener's Granulomatosis) and Microscopic Polyangiitis (MPA) 
 
A total of 197 patients with active, severe GPA and MPA (two forms of Antineutrophil Cytoplasmic Antibodies (ANCA) 
Associated Vasculitides) were treated in a randomized, double-blind, active-controlled, multicenter, non-inferiority 
study, conducted in two phases – a 6-month remission induction phase and a 12 month remission maintenance phase. 
Patients were 15 years of age or older, diagnosed with GPA (75% of patients) or MPA (24% of patients) according to the 
Chapel Hill Consensus conference criteria (1% of the patients had unknown vasculitis type). All patients had active 
disease, with a Birmingham Vasculitis Activity Score for Granulomatosis with Polyangiitis (BVAS/GPA) greater than or 
equal to 3, and their disease was severe, with at least one major item on the BVAS/GPA. Ninety-six (49%) of patients had 
new disease and 101 (51%) of patients had relapsing disease. Patients in both arms received 1,000 mg of pulse 
intravenous methylprednisolone per day for 1 to 3 days within 14 days prior to initial infusion. Patients were randomized 
in a 1:1 ratio to receive either RITUXAN 375 mg/m once weekly for 4 weeks or oral cyclophosphamide 2 mg/kg daily for 
3 to 6 months in the remission induction phase. Patients were pre-medicated with antihistamine and acetaminophen 
prior to RITUXAN infusion. Following intravenous corticosteroid administration, all patients received oral prednisone (1 
mg/kg/day, not exceeding 80 mg/day) with pre-specified tapering. Once remission was achieved or at the end of the 6 
months remission induction period, the cyclophosphamide group received azathioprine to maintain remission. The 
RITUXAN group did not receive additional therapy to maintain remission. The main outcome measure for both GPA and 
MPA patients was achievement of complete remission at 6 months defined as a BVAS/GPA of 0, and off glucocorticoid 
therapy. The pre-specified non-inferiority margin was a treatment difference of 20%. The study demonstrated non-
inferiority of RITUXAN to cyclophosphamide for complete remission at 6 months. 
 
In the RITUXAN group, 44% of patients achieved complete remission (CR) at 6 and 12 months, and 38% of patients 
achieved CR at 6, 12, and 18 months. In patients treated with cyclophosphamide (followed by azathioprine for 
maintenance of CR), 38% of patients achieved CR at 6 and 12 months, and 31% of patients achieved CR at 6, 12, and 18 
months. Based upon investigator judgment, 15 patients received a second course of RITUXAN therapy for treatment of 
relapse of disease activity which occurred between 8 and 17 months after the induction treatment course of RITUXAN.  
 
Follow up Treatment of Adult Patients with GPA/MPA who have achieved disease control with other 
Immunosuppressant (GPA/MPA Study 2): A total of 115 patients (86 with GPA, 24 with MPA, and 5 with renal-limited 
ANCA associated vasculitis) in disease remission were randomized to receive azathioprine (58 patients) or non-U.S.-
licensed rituximab (57 patients) in this open-label, prospective, multi-center, randomized, active-controlled study. 
Eligible patients were 21 years and older and had either newly diagnosed (80%) or relapsing disease (20%). A majority of 
the patients were ANCA-positive. Remission of active disease was achieved using a combination of glucocorticoids and 
cyclophosphamide. Within a maximum of 1 month after the last cyclophosphamide dose, eligible patients (based on 
Birmingham Vasculitis Activity Score (BVAS) of 0), were randomized in a 1:1 ratio to receive either non-U.S.-licensed 
rituximab or azathioprine. The non-U.S.-licensed rituximab was administered as two 500 mg intravenous infusions 
separated by two weeks (on Day 1 and Day 15) followed by a 500 mg intravenous infusion every 6 months for 18 
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months. Azathioprine was administered orally at a dose of 2 mg/kg/day for 12 months, then 1.5 mg/kg/day for 6 
months, and finally 1 mg/kg/day for 4 months; treatment was discontinued after 22 months. Prednisone treatment was 
tapered and then kept at a low dose (approximately 5 mg per day) for at least 18 months after randomization. 
Prednisone dose tapering and the decision to stop prednisone treatment after month 18 were left at the investigator's 
discretion. Planned follow-up was until month 28 (10 or 6 months, respectively, after the last non-U.S.-licensed 
rituximab infusion or azathioprine dose). The primary endpoint was the occurrence of major relapse (defined by the 
reappearance of clinical and/or laboratory signs of vasculitis activity that could lead to organ failure or damage or could 
be life threatening) through month 28. By month 28, major relapse occurred in 3 patients (5%) in the non-U.S.-licensed 
rituximab group and 17 patients (29%) in the azathioprine group. The observed cumulative incidence rate of first major 
relapse during the 28 months was lower in patients on non-U.S.-licensed rituximab relative to azathioprine. 
 
Treatment of Pediatric Patients (GPA/MPA Study 4): The study design consisted of an initial 6-month remission induction 
phase, and a minimum 12-month follow-up phase up to a maximum of 54 months (4.5 years) in pediatric patients 2 
years to 17 years of age with GPA and MPA. Patients were to receive a minimum of 3 doses of intravenous 
methylprednisolone (30 mg/kg/day, not exceeding 1g/day) prior to the first RITUXAN or non-U.S.-licensed rituximab 
intravenous infusion. If clinically indicated, additional daily doses (up to three), of intravenous methylprednisolone could 
be given. The remission induction regimen consisted of four once weekly intravenous infusions of RITUXAN or non-U.S.-
licensed rituximab at a dose of 375 mg/m BSA, on study days 1, 8, 15 and 22 in combination with oral prednisolone 
or prednisone at 1 mg/kg/day (max 60 mg/day) tapered to 0.2 mg/kg/day minimum (max 10 mg/day) by Month 6. After 
the remission induction phase, patients could receive subsequent RITUXAN or non-U.S.-licensed rituximab intravenous 
infusions on or after Month 6 to maintain remission and control disease activity. The primary objectives of this study 
were to evaluate safety and PK parameters in pediatric GPA and MPA patients (2 years to 17 years of age). The efficacy 
objectives of the study were exploratory and principally assessed using the Pediatric Vasculitis Activity Score (PVAS). 
A total of 25 pediatric patients 6 years to 17 years of age with active GPA and MPA were treated with RITUXAN or non-
U.S.-licensed rituximab in a multicenter, open-label, single arm, uncontrolled study (NCT01750697). The median age of 
patients in the study was 14 years and the majority of patients (20/25 [80%]) were female. A total of 19 patients 
(76%) had GPA and 6 patients (24%) had MPA at baseline. Eighteen patients (72%) had newly diagnosed disease upon 
study entry (13 patients with GPA and 5 patients with MPA) and 7 patients had relapsing disease (6 patients with GPA 
and 1 patient with MPA). All 25 patients completed all four once weekly intravenous infusions for the 6-month 
2 remission induction phase. A total of 24 out of 25 patients completed at least 18 months from Day 1 (baseline). At 
month 6 (n=25) there was a response rate 56% and a 95% CI (34.9%, 75.6%). At month 12 (n = 25) there was a response 
rate 92% and a 95% CI (74.0%, 99.0%).  At month 18 (n = 25) there was a response rate 100% and a 95% CI (86.3%, 
100.0%). 
 
After the 6-month remission induction phase, patients who had not achieved remission or who had progressive disease 
or flare that could not be controlled by glucocorticoids alone received additional treatment for GPA and MPA, that could 
include RITUXAN or non-U.S.-licensed rituximab and/or other therapies, at the discretion of the investigator. Planned 
follow-up was until Month 18 (from Day 1). Fourteen out of 25 patients (56%) received additional RITUXAN or non-U.S.-
licensed rituximab treatment at or post Month 6, up to Month 18. Five of these patients received four once weekly 
doses (375 mg/m) of intravenous RITUXAN or non-U.S.-licensed rituximab approximately every 6 months; 5 of these 
patients received a single dose (375 mg/m ) of RITUXAN or non-U.S.-licensed rituximab every 6 months, and 4 of these 
patients received various other RITUXAN or non-U.S.-licensed rituximab doses/regimens according to investigator. Of 
the 14 patients who received follow-up treatment between Month 6 and Month 18, 4 patients first achieved remission 
between Months 6 and 12 and 1 patient first achieved remission between Months 12 and 18. Nine of these 14 patients 
achieved PVAS remission by Month 6 but required additional follow-up treatment after Month 6. (Rituxan Prescribing 
Information 2023) 
 
Pemphigus Vulgaris (PV) 
 
In PV Study 1 (NCT00784589), non-U.S.-licensed rituximab in combination with short-term prednisone was compared 
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to prednisone monotherapy as first-line treatment in 90 newly diagnosed adult patients with moderate to severe 
pemphigus (74 Pemphigus Vulgaris [PV] and 16 Pemphigus Foliaceus [PF]) in this randomized, open-label, controlled, 
multicenter study (PV Study 1). Patients were between 19 and 79 years of age and had not received prior therapies for 
pemphigus. In the PV population, 5 (13%) patients in the group treated with non-U.S.-licensed rituximab and 3 (8%) 
patients in the prednisone group had moderate disease and 33 (87%) patients in the group treated with non-U.S.-
licensed rituximab and 33 (92%) patients in the prednisone group had severe disease according to disease 
severity defined by Harman's criteria. Patients were stratified by baseline disease severity (moderate or severe) and 
randomized 1:1 to receive either the non-U.S.-licensed rituximab and short-term prednisone or long-term prednisone 
monotherapy. Patients were pre-medicated with antihistamine, acetaminophen and methylprednisolone prior to 
infusion of the non-U.S.-licensed rituximab. Patients randomized to the group treated with non-U.S.-licensed 
rituximab received an initial intravenous infusion of 1,000 mg non-U.S.-licensed rituximab on Study Day 1 in combination 
with a short-term regimen of 0.5 mg/kg/day oral prednisone tapered off over 3 months if they had moderate disease or 
1 mg/kg/day oral prednisone tapered off over 6 months if they had severe disease. All patients received a second 
intravenous infusion of 1,000 mg non-U.S.-licensed rituximab on Study Day 15. Maintenance infusions of 500 mg non-
U.S.-licensed rituximab were administered at Months 12 and 18. Patients randomized to the prednisone monotherapy 
group received an initial 1 mg/kg/day oral prednisone tapered off over 12 months if they had moderate disease or 1.5 
mg/kg/day oral prednisone tapered off over 18 months if they had severe disease. Patients in the group treated with 
non-U.S.-licensed rituximab who relapsed could receive an additional infusion of 1,000 mg non-U.S.-licensed 
rituximab in combination with reintroduced or escalated prednisone dose. Maintenance and relapse infusions were 
administered no sooner than 16 weeks following the previous infusion. The primary endpoint for the study was 
complete remission (complete epithelialization and absence of new and/or established lesions) at Month 24 without the 
use of prednisone therapy for 2 months or more (CRoff for greater than or equal to 2 months). 
 
In PV Study 2 (NCT02383589), a randomized, double-blind, double-dummy, active-comparator, multicenter study, the 
efficacy and safety of RITUXAN compared to mycophenolate mofetil (MMF) were evaluated in patients with moderate-
to-severe PV receiving 60-120 mg/day oral prednisone or equivalent (1.0-1.5 mg/kg/day) at study entry and tapered to 
reach a dose of 60 or 80 mg/day by Day 1. Patients had a confirmed diagnosis of PV within the previous 24 months and 
evidence of moderate-to-severe disease defined as a total Pemphigus Disease Area Index (PDAI) activity score of greater 
than or equal to 15. The study consisted of a screening period of up to 28 days, a 52-week double-blind treatment 
period, and a 48-week safety follow up period. One hundred and thirty-five patients were randomized to treatment with 
RITUXAN 1,000 mg administered on Day 1, Day 15, Week 24 and Week 26 or oral MMF 2 g/day (starting at 1 g/day on 
Day 1 and titrated to achieve a goal of 2 g/day by Week 2) for 52 weeks in combination with an initial dose of 60 or 80 
mg oral prednisone with the aim of tapering to 0 mg/day by Week 24. Randomization was stratified by duration of PV 
(within the 1 year prior to screening or greater than 1 year) and geographical region. A dual-assessor approach was used 
during the study for efficacy and safety evaluations to prevent potential unblinding. One hundred and twenty-five 
patients (excluding exploratory data from ten telemedicine patients) were analyzed for efficacy (Modified Intent-to-
Treat Population). The primary efficacy endpoint for this study was the proportion of subjects achieving sustained 
complete remission defined as achieving healing of lesions with no new active lesions (i.e., PDAI activity score of 0) while 
on 0 mg/day prednisone or equivalent, and maintaining this response for at least 16 consecutive weeks, during the 52-
week treatment period. Secondary endpoints included cumulative oral corticosteroid dose and the total number 
of disease flares. The percentage of PV patients who achieved sustained complete remission off corticosteroid therapy 
for 16 Weeks or More at Week 52 (Modified Intent-to Treat Population). For Rituxan (n=62) the number of responders 
(response rate [%]) was 25 (40.3%). For mycophenolate mofetil (n=63) the number of responders (response rate [%]) 
was 6 (9.5%). The difference (95% CI) number of responders (response rate [%]) was 30.80% (14.70%, 45.15%) (Rituxan 
Prescribing Information 2023). 
 
Clinical Guidelines 
 
Rheumatoid arthritis (RA) 
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The America College of Rheumatology (ACR) recommends the use of conventional DMARDs, a TNF inhibitor, a non-TNF 
inhibitor biologic (tocilizumab, sarilumab, abatacept, or rituximab [only in patients that have had an inadequate 
response to TNF inhibitors or have a history of lymphoproliferative disorder]), or a JAK inhibitor (tofacitinib, baricitinib, 
upadacitinib). For patients who are not at target, switching to a medication in a different class is conditionally 
recommended over switching to a medication in the same class for patients receiving a biologic or JAK inhibitor. 
Biosimilars are considered equivalent to FDA-approved originator biologics. Anakinra was excluded from the ACR 
guideline because of its low use and lack of new data. (Fraenkel et al 2021).  
 
EULAR guidelines for RA management were recently updated (Smolen et al 2023). EULAR recommends that therapy with 
DMARDs should be initiated as soon as the RA diagnosis is made with treatment aimed at reaching a target of sustained 
remission or low disease activity in every patient. If the treatment target is not achieved with the first conventional 
synthetic Disease-modifying antirheumatic drug (csDMARD) strategy, in the absence of poor prognostic factors, other 
csDMARDs should be considered. If poor prognostic factors are present with csDMARD failure, a biological DMARD 
should be added; JAK inhibitors may be considered, but pertinent risk factors should be taken into account. In patients 
who cannot use csDMARDs as a comedication, IL-6 inhibitors and targeted synthetic DMARDs may have some 
advantages compared with other biologic DMARDs. If a biologic or targeted synthetic DMARD has failed, treatment with 
another should be considered. If one TNF or IL-6 inhibitor therapy has failed, patients may receive an agent with another 
mode of action or a second TNF or IL-6 inhibitor.  
 
The ACR released a position statement on biosimilars, which stated that the decision to substitute a biosimilar product 
for a reference drug should only be made by the prescriber. The ACR does not endorse switching stable patients to a 
different medication (including a biosimilar) of the same class for cost saving reasons without advance consent from the 
prescriber and knowledge of the patient (ACR 2018). Similarly, the Task Force on the Use of Biosimilars to Treat 
Rheumatological Disorders recommends that both healthcare providers and patients should take part in the decision-
making process for switching amongst biosimilars (Kay et al 2018).  
 
EULAR has released guidelines for use of antirheumatic drugs in pregnancy, which state that etanercept and 
certolizumab are among possible treatment options for patients requiring therapy (Götestam Skorpen et al 2016). 
 
The ACR/Arthritis Foundation guidelines for the management of osteoarthritis of the hand, hip, and knee strongly 
recommends against the use of biologics (eg, TNF inhibitors, IL-1 receptor antagonists) for any form of osteoarthritis 
(Kolasinski et al 2020). 
 
U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) 
 
This section is to be used for informational purposes only. FDA approval alone is not a basis for coverage. 
 
RITUXAN is a CD20-directed cytolytic antibody indicated for the treatment of:  

• Adult patients with Non-Hodgkin's Lymphoma (NHL)  
o Relapsed or refractory, low grade or follicular, CD20-positive B-cell NHL as a single agent.  
o Previously untreated follicular, CD20-positive, B-cell NHL in combination with first line chemotherapy 

and, in patients achieving a complete or partial response to a rituximab product in combination with 
chemotherapy, as single-agent maintenance therapy.  

o Non-progressing (including stable disease), low-grade, CD20-positive, B-cell NHL as a single agent after 
first-line cyclophosphamide, vincristine, and prednisone (CVP) chemotherapy.  

o Previously untreated diffuse large B-cell, CD20-positive NHL in combination with (cyclophosphamide, 
doxorubicin, vincristine, and prednisone) (CHOP) or other anthracycline-based chemotherapy regimens. 

• Pediatric patients aged 6 months and older with mature B-cell NHL and mature B-cell acute leukemia (B-AL) 
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o Previously untreated, advanced stage, CD20-positive, diffuse large B-cell lymphoma (DLBCL), Burkitt 
lymphoma (BL), Burkitt-like lymphoma (BLL) or mature B-cell acute leukemia (B-AL) in combination with 
chemotherapy.  

• Adult patients with Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia (CLL)  
o Previously untreated and previously treated CD20-positive CLL in combination with fludarabine and 

cyclophosphamide (FC). 
• Rheumatoid Arthritis (RA) in combination with methotrexate in adult patients with moderately-to severely-

active RA who have inadequate response to one or more TNF antagonist therapies.  
• Granulomatosis with Polyangiitis (GPA) (Wegener's Granulomatosis) and Microscopic Polyangiitis (MPA) in adult 

and pediatric patients 2 years of age and older in combination with glucocorticoids.  
• Moderate to severe Pemphigus Vulgaris (PV) in adult patients. 

 
RIABNI is a CD20-directed cytolytic antibody indicated for the treatment of:  

• Adult patients with non-Hodgkin's Lymphoma (NHL). 
o Relapsed or refractory, low grade or follicular, CD20-positive B-cell NHL as a single agent.  
o Previously untreated follicular, CD20-positive, B-cell NHL in combination with first line chemotherapy 

and, in patients achieving a complete or partial response to a rituximab product in combination with 
chemotherapy, as single-agent maintenance therapy.  

o Non-progressing (including stable disease), low-grade, CD20-positive, B-cell NHL as a single agent after 
first-line cyclophosphamide, vincristine, and prednisone (CVP) chemotherapy.  

o Previously untreated diffuse large B-cell, CD20-positive NHL in combination with cyclophosphamide, 
doxorubicin, vincristine, and prednisone (CHOP) or other anthracycline-based chemotherapy regimens.  

• Adult patients with Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia (CLL).  
o Previously untreated and previously treated CD20-positive CLL in combination with fludarabine and 

cyclophosphamide (FC).  
• Rheumatoid Arthritis (RA) in combination with methotrexate in adult patients with moderately-to severely-

active RA who have inadequate response to one or more TNF antagonist therapies.  
• Granulomatosis with Polyangiitis (GPA) (Wegener's Granulomatosis) and Microscopic Polyangiitis (MPA) in adult 

patients in combination with glucocorticoids. 
 
RUXIENCE (rituximab-pvvr) is a CD20-directed cytolytic antibody indicated for the treatment of:  

• Adult patients with Non-Hodgkin's Lymphoma (NHL).  
o Relapsed or refractory, low grade or follicular, CD20-positive B-cell NHL as a single agent.  
o Previously untreated follicular, CD20-positive, B-cell NHL in combination with first line chemotherapy 

and, in patients achieving a complete or partial response to a rituximab product in combination with 
chemotherapy, as single-agent maintenance therapy.  

o Non-progressing (including stable disease), low-grade, CD20-positive, B-cell NHL as a single agent after 
first-line cyclophosphamide, vincristine, and prednisone (CVP) chemotherapy.  

o Previously untreated diffuse large B-cell, CD20-positive NHL in combination with (cyclophosphamide, 
doxorubicin, vincristine, and prednisone) (CHOP) or other anthracycline-based chemotherapy regimens.  

• Adult patients with Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia (CLL).  
o Previously untreated and previously treated CD20-positive CLL in combination with fludarabine and 

cyclophosphamide (FC).  
• Rheumatoid Arthritis (RA) in combination with methotrexate in adult patients with moderately-to severely-

active RA who have inadequate response to one or more TNF antagonist therapies.  
• Granulomatosis with Polyangiitis (GPA) (Wegener's Granulomatosis) and Microscopic Polyangiitis (MPA) in adult 

patients in combination with glucocorticoids. 
 

TRUXIMA (rituximab-abbs) is a CD20-directed cytolytic antibody indicated for the treatment of adult patients with:  
• Non-Hodgkin's Lymphoma (NHL).  



 

Title: Rituximab (Riabni™, Rituxan®, Ruxience®, & Truxima®) Page 18 of 21 
 Effective 03/01/2025 

 
 

o Relapsed or refractory, low grade or follicular, CD20-positive B-cell NHL as a single agent.  
o Previously untreated follicular, CD20-positive, B-cell NHL in combination with first line chemotherapy 

and, in patients achieving a complete or partial response to a rituximab product in combination with 
chemotherapy, as single-agent maintenance therapy.  

o Non-progressing (including stable disease), low-grade, CD20-positive, B-cell NHL as a single agent after 
first-line cyclophosphamide, vincristine, and prednisone (CVP) chemotherapy.  

o Previously untreated diffuse large B-cell, CD20-positive NHL in combination with (cyclophosphamide, 
doxorubicin, vincristine, and prednisone) (CHOP) or other anthracycline-based chemotherapy regimens.  

• Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia (CLL).  
o Previously untreated and previously treated CD20-positive CLL in combination with fludarabine and 

cyclophosphamide (FC).  
• Rheumatoid Arthritis (RA) in combination with methotrexate in adult patients with moderately-to severely-

active RA who have inadequate response to one or more TNF antagonist therapies.  
• Granulomatosis with Polyangiitis (GPA) (Wegener’s Granulomatosis) and Microscopic Polyangiitis (MPA) in adult 

patients in combination with glucocorticoids. 
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Instructions for Use 
 
This Medical Benefit Drug Policy provides assistance in interpreting standard benefit plans. When deciding coverage, the 
member specific benefit plan document must be referenced as the terms of the member specific benefit plan may differ 
from the standard plan. In the event of a conflict, the member specific benefit plan document governs. Before using this 
policy, please check the member specific benefit plan document and any applicable federal or state mandates. The 
insurance reserves the right to modify its Policies and Guidelines as necessary. This Medical Benefit Drug Policy is 
provided for informational purposes. It does not constitute medical advice. 
 
OptumRx may also use tools developed by third parties to assist us in administering health benefits. OptumRx Medical 
Benefit Drug Policies are intended to be used in connection with the independent professional medical judgment of a 
qualified health care provider and do not constitute the practice of medicine or medical advice. 
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Nondiscrimination & Language Access Policy 
Discrimination is Against the Law. Aspirus Health Plan, Inc. complies with applicable Federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on 
the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability,  or sex, (including sex characteristics, including intersex traits; pregnancy or related 
conditions; sexual orientation, gender identity and sex stereotypes), consistent with the scope of sex discrimination described at 45 CFR 
§ 92.101(a)(2). Aspirus Health Plan, Inc. does  not exclude people or treat them less favorably because of race, color, national origin, age, 
disability, or sex.

Aspirus Health Plan, Inc.:
Provides people with disabilities reasonable modifications and free appropriate auxiliary aids and services to communicate effectively with 
us, such as:

-	 Qualified sign language interpreters.
-	 Written information in other formats (large print, audio, accessible electronic formats, other formats).

Provides free language assistance services to people whose primary language is not English, which may include:
-	 Qualified interpreters.
-	 Information written in other languages.

If you need reasonable modifications, appropriate auxiliary aids and services, or language assistance services, contact the Nondiscrimination 
Grievance Coordinator at the address, phone number, fax number, or email address below.

If you believe that Aspirus Health Plan, Inc. has  failed to provide these services or discriminated in another way on the basis of race, color, 
national origin, age, disability, or sex, you can file a grievance with:

Nondiscrimination Grievance Coordinator
Aspirus Health Plan, Inc.
PO Box 1890
Southampton, PA 18966-9998
Phone: 1-866-631-5404 (TTY: 711)
Fax: 763-847-4010
Email: customerservice@aspirushealthplan.com

You can file a grievance in person or by mail, fax, or email. If you need help filing a grievance, the Nondiscrimination Grievance Coordinator is 
available to help you.

You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights, electronically 
through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint Portal, available at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf, or by mail or phone at:

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
200 Independence Avenue, SW  
Room 509F, HHH Building  
Washington, D.C. 20201  
1.800.368.1019, 800.537.7697 (TDD)

Complaint forms are available at http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html. This notice is available at Aspirus Health Plan, Inc.’s website: 
https://aspirushealthplan.com/webdocs/70021-AHP-NonDiscrim_Lang-Assist-Notice.pdf.
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